

SUPREME COURT COPY

AUTOMATIC APPEAL

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

JUL 20 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ARTURO JUAREZ SUAREZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

DEATH PENALTY
CASE

NO. S105876

(Napa Co. Super.
Ct. No. CR 103779)

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NAPA

The Honorable Scott Snowden, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL R. SNEDEKER, SBN 62842
LISA R. SHORT, SBN 88757
Snedeker, Smith & Short
Attorneys at Law
PMB 422, 4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd.
Portland, OR 97214-5246
Telephone: 503-234-3584
Facsimile: 503-232-3215

Attorneys for Appellant
ARTURO JUAREZ SUAREZ

DEATH PENALTY



AUTOMATIC APPEAL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ARTURO JUAREZ SUAREZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

**DEATH PENALTY
CASE**

NO. S105876

**(Napa Co. Super.
Ct. No. CR 103779)**

**AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NAPA**

The Honorable Scott Snowden, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL R. SNEDEKER, SBN 62842

LISA R. SHORT, SBN 88757

Snedeker, Smith & Short

Attorneys at Law

PMB 422, 4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd.

Portland, OR 97214-5246

Telephone: 503-234-3584

Facsimile: 503-232-3215

Attorneys for Appellant

ARTURO JUAREZ SUAREZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
I. DEATH QUALIFICATION OF THE JURY PREJUDICIALLY VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION AND A REPRESENTATIVE JURY.....	2
A. <u>Sixth Amendment</u>	2
B. <u>Eighth Amendment: Evolving Standards of Decency</u> .	5
II. DEATH QUALIFICATION VOIR DIRE VIOLATED THE PROSPECTIVE JURORS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, AND TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT ON THIS GROUND.	7
III. CHALLENGES TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF DEATH QUALIFICATION OF JURORS ARE COGNIZABLE ON APPEAL.	10
IV. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED FOR FAILURE TO AFFORD APPELLANT HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY.	11
A. <u>Death-Prone Jurors Were Wrongly Retained in the Jury Pool.</u>	11
B. <u>Prospective Juror Deborah Brace, a Life-Prone Juror Who Unequivocally Stated That She Would Follow the Law, Was Wrongly Excused.</u>	12

V.	THE PATTERN OF SHODDY AND INACCURATE INTERPRETIVE AND TRANSLATION ASSISTANCE AND SERVICES VIOLATED APPELLANT’S STATE AND FEDERAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL BASED ON RELIABLE EVIDENCE AND TO BE PRESENT AT HIS TRIAL, AND REQUIRE REVERSAL.	18
VI.	ENTRIES INTO APPELLANT’S YARD AND RESIDENCE ON JULY 12 AND 13, 1998, WERE ILLEGAL, AND THE ADMISSION OF THE FRUITS OF THAT ILLEGALITY PREJUDICED APPELLANT. . .	19
	A. <u>Appellant Had Not Abandoned His Home.</u>	21
	B. <u>Appellant was Prejudiced by the Illegally Seized Materials.</u>	23
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE ACKNOWLEDGED VCCR VIOLATION WAS NEGLIGENT, AND IN FAILING TO GIVE IT ANY WEIGHT WHEN CONSIDERING THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING APPELLANT’S CONFESSIONS.	24
VIII.	INVESTIGATORS KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY UTILIZED ILLEGAL METHODS TO OBTAIN INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS FROM APPELLANT—A MONOLINGUAL MEXICAN NATIONAL—DURING HIS FIRST THREE DAYS IN CUSTODY, BY FAILING TO INFORM HIM OF HIS RIGHT TO CONSULAR ASSISTANCE, FAILING TO ADEQUATELY MIRANDIZE HIM, EXPLOITING HIS IGNORANCE OF OUR JUDICIAL SYSTEM, COERCING COMPLIANCE, AND THUS VIOLATING FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS, AND TREATY OBLIGATIONS; THE TRIAL COURT’S WRONGFUL ADMISSION OF	

	THESE STATEMENTS CONSTITUTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR AND REQUIRES THIS JUDGMENT BE REVERSED IN ITS ENTIRETY.	31
A.	<u>Appellants’s Statements Were Involuntary.</u>	34
B.	<u>Appellants’s Statements Were Unknowing, Unintelligent.</u>	35
C.	<u>Appellant Was Prejudiced at His Penalty Phase by the Admission of His Confessions</u>	39
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY TO CONSIDER THE PROSECUTOR’S FAILURE TO MAKE A TIMELY DISCLOSURE OF THE PRESENCE OF A PSYCHOLOGIST AS A HIDDEN OBSERVER OF APPELLANT’S JULY 16, 1998, INTERROGATION.	40
X.	THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE APPELLANT WAS GUILTY OF ANY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE OTHER THAN MULTIPLE MURDER.	44
A.	<u>There Was Insufficient Evidence That Appellant Had Committed Felony-Murder Against the Martinez Brothers and the Court Erred in Instructing the Jury on That Theory and Allowing the Prosecutor to Argue It.</u>	45
B.	<u>There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support Special Circumstances Findings Regarding the Killing of the Two Children.</u>	48
C.	<u>The Gratuitous Special Circumstances Charges Were Prejudicial.</u>	51

XI.	THE LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	56
XII.	APPELLANT PRESENTED CREDIBLE EVIDENCE TENDING TO SHOW THE EXISTENCE OF INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION IN THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S PURSUIT OF THE DEATH PENALTY AGAINST HIM; THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW APPELLANT DISCOVERY TO PURSUE A CLAIM OF DISCRIMINATORY PROSECUTION CONSTITUTED REVERSIBLE ERROR.	58
XIII.	THE ILLEGAL AND SECRETIVE DISSEMINATION BY THE PLACER COUNTY SHERIFF AND MEDICAL RECORDS STAFF TO THE PROSECUTOR OF JAIL LOGS DISCLOSING IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF DEFENSE EXPERTS AND VISITORS ASSISTING IN PREPARATION OF THE DEFENSE—AND THE PROSECUTION’S MISUSE THEREOF TO CONTACT AND INTERVIEW SUCH DEFENSE EXPERTS AND VISITORS AND TO ASCERTAIN DEFENSE STRATEGY—VIOLATED A HOST OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS; THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO ESTOP OR PRECLUDE THE PROSECUTION FROM SEEKING DEATH AND/OR RECUSE THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE ENTIRE JUDGMENT.	61
A.	<u>Respondent’s Intimidation Tactics Are Unprecedented.</u>	61
B.	<u>Appellant was Prejudiced by the Prosecutor’s Intimidation Tactics</u>	64

XIV. APPELLANT WAS PREJUDICED BY THE ADMISSION OF INFLAMMATORY, “NIGHTMARISH” PHOTOGRAPHS.	66
XV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DECLARE A MISTRAL AFTER THE PENALTY PHASE TESTIMONY OF YOLANDA MARTINEZ.	69
XVI. WHERE THE STATE RELIES ON THE IMPACT OF A MURDER ON THE VICTIMS’ FAMILY IN ASKING FOR DEATH, THE DEFENDANT SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO RELY ON THE IMPACT OF AN EXECUTION ON APPELLANT’S FAMILY IN ASKING FOR LIFE.	70
A. <u>Exclusion of Testimony by Family Members Regarding the Impact of Appellants’ Execution Violated His Constitutional Right to Present Mitigating Evidence.</u>	70
B. <u>Failure to allow Petitioner’s Extensive Family to Address How Appellant’s Execution for the Crime at Bench Would Impact Them Prejudiced Appellant.</u>	76
XVII. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY ELICITING PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE WITHOUT ASKING THE TRIAL COURT FOR AN ADVANCE RULING.	78
XVIII. THIS CASE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY SKEWED TOWARDS DEATH BY PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT	79

XIX. THE VIOLATIONS OF APPELLANT’S RIGHTS
CONSTITUTE VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL
LAW, AND REQUIRE THAT APPELLANT’S
CONVICTIONS AND PENALTY BE SET ASIDE. 80

XX. THE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION PERMEATING
CAPITAL SENTENCING THAT IS ACCEPTED BY
DOMESTIC LAW VIOLATES BINDING
INTERNATIONAL LAW, AND REQUIRES THAT
APPELLANT’S DEATH PENALTY BE SET ASIDE. 81

XXI. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS
INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED
AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 84

A. This Court Has Misunderstood and Misapplied
Two United States Supreme Court Cases in
Ruling That the California Death Penalty Scheme
Sufficiently Narrows the Pool of Murderers Eligible
for a Death Sentence. 84

1. *Pulley v. Harris* Approved the 1977 Statute
on its Face, and Not the 1978 Statute in
Effect When Appellant Was Sentenced to
Death, Which “Greatly Expanded” the
Number of Persons Eligible for Death. 85

2. *Tuilaepa v. California* Addressed Section
190.3, and Had Nothing at All to Say
about Section 190.2, and Whether or Not
California’s Statute Sufficiently Narrows
the Pool of Persons Eligible for Death. 87

<p>B. <u>California’s Death Penalty Scheme Improperly Allows a Jury to Find the Requisite Aggravating Factors in the Penalty Phase with Any Unanimity or Requirement That it Be Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.</u></p>	90
<p>XXII. THE ERRORS, BOTH SINGLY AND CUMULATIVELY, OBSTRUCTED A FAIR TRIAL, AND REQUIRE REVERSAL.</p>	94
<p>XXIII. GUILT PHASE ERRORS THAT DO NOT RESULT IN REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTIONS MUST ALSO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PENALTY PHASE; ANY SUBSTANTIAL ERROR AT THE PENALTY PHASE MUST BE DEEMED PREJUDICIAL</p>	96
<p><u>CONCLUSION</u></p>	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abel v. United States</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 217	21
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___ [133 S.Ct. 2151]	90
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	90–92
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	28
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	4
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 212	52, 54, 91
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> (2015) ___ U.S. ___ [135 S.Ct. 2269]	6
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 402	2
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 776	69
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	76, 96
<i>Cooper v. Griffin</i> (5th Cir. 1972) 455 F.2d 1142	38

<i>County of Nevada v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1001	61
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399	4
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	17
<i>Harris v. United States</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 545	90
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616]	92
<i>In re Martin</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 1	64
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 368	27
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 633, 642]	8, 9, 70, 71
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 352	56
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	7, 8, 75
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	3–16 <i>passim</i>

<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	75, 81, 83
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 2455]	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	27, 31, 35–39
<i>Murgia v. Municipal Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 286	58, 83
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	69
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	64, 88
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	14
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243	20
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	84
<i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907	88
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 577	70, 73, 74
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 152	98

<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672	55, 96
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306	98
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478	28
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 609	86
<i>People v. Daggs</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 361	22
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	45, 46
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105	97
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 164	97
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 348	97
<i>People v. Hojek and Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144	81
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	85

<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 600	86
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569	14, 16
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1006	76
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 989	66
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	94
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 856	18
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	14–16
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101	80
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733	46, 47, 97, 98
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	73
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	86
<i>People v. Odle</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 386	91

<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	66, 94
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332	20, 22, 23
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	5, 91
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	85
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758	17
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	91
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	16
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	87, 88
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	84
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	70, 76
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	74
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 954	15, 16

<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	96
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	85
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 165	70
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1	96
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	85
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 400	7
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	85–87
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	90–92
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 331	26
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	75
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 209	64
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 37	72

<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 447	4
<i>State v. Oh</i> (Ohio 2013) 1 N.E.3d 845	27
<i>State v. Ramos</i> (Okla. Crim. App. 2013) 297 P.3d 1251	27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 274	72
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	87–89
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 456	58
<i>United States v. Bautista-Avila</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 6 F.3d 1360	37
<i>United States v. Garibay</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 143 F.3d 534	31, 38
<i>United States v. Labrada-Bustamante</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 428 F.3d 1252	37–39
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> (2d Cir. 1987) 816 F.2d 37	21
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	5, 13, 14
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	72

<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	3–5, 13
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 19	29, 65, 77
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 280	75

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 4th Amend.	21, 23
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.	2, 5, 6, 11, 90, 93
U.S. Const., 8th Amend.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	11, 70, 89, 93

STATUTES

Cal. Evid. Code, § 1118.1	45, 48
Cal. Evid. Code, § 8.01	41
Cal. Penal Code, § 1054.5, subd. (b)	43
Cal. Penal Code, § 190.2	85, 87–89
Cal. Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(15)	56
Cal. Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(A)	48
Cal. Penal Code, § 190.3	85, 87, 89
Cal. Penal Code, § 987.9	63

MISCELLANEOUS

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man 80

CALJIC No. 2.28 43

CALJIC No. 8.88 92

International Convention Against All Forms of
Racial Discrimination 80, 82, 83

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR) 80

LaFare, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the
Fourth Amendment (4th ed. 2011) § 2.3(e) 21

Universal Declaration of Human Rights 80

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations (VCCR) 24, 26
